

No. S181004
(Court of Appeal No. B199571)
(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC341569)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

WYNONA HARRIS,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant and Appellant.

RECEIVED
FEB 10 2011
CLERK SUPREME COURT

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT WYNONA HARRIS**

CHARLOTTE E. FISHMAN (No. 88345)
PICK UP THE PACE
100 Pine Street, 33rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.217.7302
Facsimile: 415.217.7307

DAVID DUCHROW (No. 105617)
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. DUCHROW
501 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 505
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: 310-395-5511
Facsimile: 310-395-6677

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

No. S181004
(Court of Appeal No. B199571)
(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC341569)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

WYNONA HARRIS,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant and Appellant.

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT WYNONA
HARRIS**

CHARLOTTE E. FISHMAN (No. 88345)
PICK UP THE PACE
100 Pine Street, 33rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.217.7302
Facsimile: 415.217.7307

DAVID DUCHROW (No. 105617)
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. DUCHROW
501 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 505
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: 310-395-5511
Facsimile: 310-395-6677

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND
APPELLANT WYNONA HARRIS**

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE
JUSTICES:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE “MIXED MOTIVE” DEFENSE ADOPTED BY THE COURT BELOW SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH THE FEHA’S CAUSATION STANDARD.....	2
II. ADOPTION OF A FEDERAL “MIXED MOTIVE” DEFENSE WILL INTRODUCE UNNECESSARY CONFUSION INTO A WELL-FUNCTIONING STATE SYSTEM.	7
III. THE PROPOSED “MIXED MOTIVE” DEFENSE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT IS MORE SWEEPING THAN ITS TITLE VII COUNTERPART AND IT IS EASILY ABUSED.....	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 477.....	2, 3
<i>Caldwell v. Paramount Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (1995) 41 Cal. App. 4th 189.....	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Claremont Univ. Ctr. Grad. Sch.</i> , (1992) 6 Cal. App. 4th 639.....	4, 7
<i>DFEH v. Church's Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , (1990) FEHC Dec. No. 90-11, 1990 WL 312878	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , (2010) 181 Cal. App. 4th 1094	3, 6
<i>Mixon v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm'n</i> , (1987) 192 Cal. App. 3d 1306	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , (2004) 121 Cal. App. 4th 95	7

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , (2003) 539 U.S. 90.....	7, 8
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , (2009), ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2343	7, 8
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , (1973) 411 U.S. 792.....	1, 11, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , (1989) 490 U.S. 228.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , (pending) U.S. Docket No. 09-400	8

STATE STATUTES

GOV'T CODE

§12900, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§12920.....	2
§12921.....	2
§12940(a)	<i>passim</i>
§12993(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.
 §§2000e, *et seq.* 10
 §2000e-2(m)..... 10
 §2000e-5(g)(2)(B)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

CACI, Instr. No. 2500..... 5
CACI, Instr. No. 2500.13 5
BAJI, Instr. No. 12.26 10
